
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 

Monday, 1 June 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 

Please note that due to guidelines imposed on social distancing by the 
Government this meeting will be held virtually and can be viewed via . 
However, Live Stream Link that will not allow you to participate in the 
meeting.  
 For further information on this please contact the Committee Officer 
(details below) bearing in mind information set out at Item 4 on this 
Agenda. 

 
 

 

Membership 
Chairman – Councillor Jeannette Matelot 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillors 

Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 

Mike Fox-Davies 
Pete Handley 

Damian Haywood 
 

Bob Johnston 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 
Dan Sames 

 

John Sanders 
Alan Thompson 
Richard Webber 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting : 20 July 2020 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive May 2020 
  
Committee Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/Planning01062020


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests 
[...]
eting. 
 
Where a meeting is held virtually and the addressee is unable to participate remotely 
their written submission will be accepted.  
 
Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. Extraction of mineral and restoration to Agriculture and Nature 
Conservation by infilling with imported inert materials on land to the 
west of Hatford Quarry, Fernham Road, Hatford, Faringdon - 
Application MW.0066/19 (Pages 7 - 40) 
 

 Report by the Director for Planning & Place (PN6) 
 
The application seeks planning permission to extract 875 000 tonnes of mineral from a 
23-hectare extension to the west of the existing Hatford Quarry and to restore the 
quarry to agriculture using imported inert materials and materials from the site. The 
application is considered against development plan policies and other material 
considerations. It is  recommended for the grant of conditional planning permission 
subject to the completion first of a legal agreement setting out a 20 years’ long term 

mailto:graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 2 - 
 

 

management of restored habitats, to be funded by the applicant  and a routeing 
agreement to ensure that HGVs follow the route approved for HGVs associated with the 
existing quarry. 
 
Subject to the applicant signing a Section 106 agreement for the matters outlined 
in Annex 2 and a routeing agreement to ensure that HGVs follow the route 
approved for HGVs associated with the existing quarry, it is RECOMMENDED that 
planning permission for MW.0066/19 be approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Director of Planning and Place, to include those set out in 
Annex 1 to the report PN6.  
 

7. Serving of the Prohibition Order for the Review of the Mineral 
Planning Permission (ROMP) at Thrupp Farm and Thrupp Lane, 
Radley (Pages 41 - 56) 
 

 Report by the Director for Planning & Place (PN7). 
 
This is a report to bring to committee the issue of the serving of the Prohibition Order 
for the Review of the Mineral Planning Permission (ROMP) at Thrupp Farm and Thrupp 
Farm, Radley which was resolved to progress at the meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee on 9th September 2019. The report set outs the issue to be 
considered which is whether the recent submission of a related planning application for 
a processing plant, conveyor and Bailey bridge for the removal of the mineral from part 
of the ROMP site changes the committee’s previous decision as to whether mineral 
working from the ROMP has permanently ceased or not and therefore the duty to serve 
a Prohibition Order or not. 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Planning & Regulation Committee’s previous 
conclusion from its meeting on 9 September 2019 (Minute 39/19) that mineral 
working on the Radley ROMP site has permanently ceased and that there is a 
duty to serve a Prohibition Order be reviewed subject to the planning application 
submitted for processing plant, a conveyor and a Bailey Bridge for the removal of 
mineral extracted from part of the ROMP permission areas DD1 and DD2 being 
validated and pending the council’s determination of the planning application. 
 

8. Progress Report on Minerals and Waste Site Monitoring and 
Enforcement (Pages 57 - 86) 
 

 Report by the Director for Planning & Place (PN8) 
 
The report updates members on the regular monitoring of minerals and waste planning 
permissions for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 and on the progress of 
planning enforcement cases. 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Schedule of Compliance Monitoring Visits in Annex 
1 and the Schedule of Enforcement Cases in Annex 2 to the report PN8 be noted. 

 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

9. Relevant Development Plan and other Policies (Pages 87 - 108) 
 

 Paper by the Director for Planning & Place (PN9) 
 
The paper sets out policies in relation to Items 6 and 7 and should be regarded as an 
Annex to each report.  
 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a virtual pre-meeting briefing to be arranged for the Chairman, Deputy 
Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 9 March 2020 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 3.05 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Jeannette Matelot – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Ted Fenton (In place of Councillor Dan 
Sames) 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Damian Haywood 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth (In place of Councillor Mike 
Fox-Davies) 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Anda 
Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Richard Webber 
 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Charles Mathew (for Agenda Item 6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington & Mrs J. Crouch (Law & Governance);  D. 
Periam, K. Broughton and Ms E. Bolster 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PN3 

9/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for Absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor Anda Fitzgerald-O’Connor 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
 

 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Ted Fenton 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
 

 

10/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
None declared. 
 

11/20 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020 were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 5/20 – Chairman’s Updates (Thrupp Farm and Thrupp 
[...]
) 
to approve Application No. MW.0126/19 subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Director of Planning and Place including those set out in Annex 2 to the report PN6 
and the following condition: 
 
No later than three months from the date of this permission a detailed scheme for 
enhanced planting (to include a belt of beech trees) in addition to that shown on 
approved drawing no. 187CRLR/12 rev D shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Waste Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented 
no later than 31 March 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 

Page 6



PN6 
 

For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 1 June 2020 

 

By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Division Affected:  Kingston & Cumnor 

 

Contact Officer:  Catherine Kelham  Tel: 07809 229 791 

 

Location:  Land to the west of Hatford Quarry, Fernham Road, Hatford, 

Faringdon, SN7 8JQ 

 

OCC Application No: MW.0066/19 

VOWH Application No: P19/V1817/CM  

     

District Council Area:  Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

Applicant:   Hatford Quarry Ltd 

 

Application Received: 2 July 2019 

 

Consultation Period: 25 July – 26 August 2019 

    27 February 2020 – 28 March 2020 

 

Contents 

Part 1- Facts and Background 

Part 2 – Other Viewpoints 

Part 3 – Relevant Planning Documents  

Part 4 – Assessment and Conclusions 

 

 

 

Recommendation:  

Subject to the applicant signing a Section 106 agreement for the matters outlined in Annex 
2 and a routeing agreement to ensure that HGVs follow the route approved for HGVs 
associated with the existing quarry, it is RECOMMENDED that planning permission for 
MW.0066/19 be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Director of 
Planning and Place, to include those set out in Annex 1.  
 

Development Proposed: 
 
Extraction of mineral and restoration to agriculture and nature conservation 

by infilling with imported inert materials 

Page 7


[...]
as granted in 2008 for limestone extraction in 
phases A and B (STA/HAT/111/63/3-CM) which has now been completed.  
 

14. A first western extension was granted in 2013 under permission MW.0153/12 
(P12/V2015/CM). This is currently being worked and the conditions require extraction 
to cease in September 2020 and the buildings plant and machinery removed from the 
area by 2021. At the time of writing mineral extraction has taken in this area to leave 
a limestone ‘bottom bed’ on which machinery and stockpiles sit. 

 
15. There is also an active permission at the quarry for a replacement site office 

(MW.0019/16, P16/V0296/CM) and a certificate of lawfulness (MW.023/03 
STA/HAT/1L163/1-CM) for the importation of sand to the quarry for mixing with 
extracted sand.  

 

Page 9



PN6 
 

Details of Proposed Development  
 

Overview 
 
16. The proposed development seeks to extract 875 000 tonnes of mineral from a 23-

hectare extension to the west of the existing Hatford Quarry and to restore the quarry 
to agriculture using imported inert materials and materials from the site. It would take 
7 years to complete extraction and restoration.  
 

17. It is proposed to divert the high voltage electricity cable running under the site.  
 

Mineral Extraction 
 
18. It is anticipated that the site would yield 875 000 tonnes of mineral, comprising 

130,000 tonnes soft sand, 225 000 tonnes sharp sand and 520 000 tonnes 
limestone. It would be worked in three phases with Phase One taking 18 months, 
Phase Two taking 30 months and Phase Three taking 12 months. This equates to a 
total of five years extraction. With restoration the total working time would be seven 
years.  
 

19. Each phase would be worked in a westerly direction by working in from the quarry 
floor of the existing first western extension area.  

 
20. Phase One is the most northerly phase and closest to the residential properties. It is 

proposed to work this phase on a campaign basis to reduce the dur
[...]
iod, to ensure that it can be 
implemented in accordance with the details provided in the application and the 
processing activities can be properly controlled.  

 
128. In addition, should planning permission for this proposed development be granted 

and if the applicant commenced by 2025 but had not secured planning permission for 
an extension to the life of the processing plant site, it would not be possible to 
continue to implement this development in accordance with the approved details. 

 
129. It is therefore recommended that a condition is added to any consent granted further 

to this application to require that development does not commence until an 
application to extend the processing plant site to 2027 has been made and approved.  

 
Conclusion 
 
130. Application MW.0066/19 seeks to extract 875 000 tonnes of mineral from a 23-

hectare extension to the west of the existing Hatford Quarry. It proposed to restore 
the quarry to agriculture using imported inert materials and materials from the site.  
Subject to the conditions and obligations outlined above, the development is 
considered to be in accordance with the development plan. It is therefore 
recommended that planning permission is granted.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

131. Subject to the applicant signing a Section 106 agreement for the matters 
outlined in Annex 2 and a routeing agreement to ensure that HGVs follow the 
route approved for HGVs associated with the existing quarry, it is 
RECOMMENDED that planning permission for MW.0066/19 be approved subject 
to conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning and Place, to include 
those set out in Annex 1.  

 
 
SUSAN HALLIWELL 
Director for Planning and Place 
 
May 2020 

Page 25



PN6 
 

 
Annex 1 – Conditions 
 

1. Complete accordance with plans and particulars 
2. Commencement within three years and notification of commencement date 
3. No implementation until such a time that the processing plant, silt ponds, stocking 

areas
[...]
lopment affecting European Protected 
Species (EPS). 
 
1. Deliberate capture or killing or injuring of an EPS 
 
2. Deliberate taking or destroying of EPS eggs 
 
3. Deliberate disturbance of a EPS including in particular any disturbance which is likely 
 
a) to impair their ability – 
 
i) to survive, to breed or reproduce, or to rear or nurture their young, or 
 
ii) in the case of animals of a hibernating or migratory species, to hibernate or migrate; or 
 
b) to affect significantly the local distribution or abundance of the species to which they 
belong. 
 
4. Damage or destruction of an EPS breeding site or resting place. 
 
Our records, survey results and consideration of the habitats within the site area indicate 
that, with appropriate mitigation, European Protected Species are unlikely to be harmed as 
a result of the proposals. 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



PN7 
 

 
For: PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE – 1 June 2020 
 
By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Division Affected:  Kennington and Radley 
 
Contact Officer:  David Periam Tel: 07824 545378 
 
Location:  Land at Thrupp Lane and Thrupp Farm, Radley. 
 
District Council Area:  Vale of White Horse  
 
Recommendation:   
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Planning & Regulation Committee’s 
previous conclusion from its meeting on 9 September 2019 (Minute 
39/19) that mineral working on the Radley ROMP site has 
permanently ceased and that there is a duty to serve a Prohibition 
Order be reviewed in the light of the new planning application 
submitted for processing plant, a conveyor and a Bailey Bridge for 
the removal of mineral extracted from part of the ROMP permission 
areas DD1 and DD2.  

 
  
1. The committee will recall that at its meeting on 9th September 2019, a 

report was presented with regard to the Review of the Mineral Planning 
Permissions DD1 and DD2 at Thrupp Farm and Thrupp Lane, Radley (the 
Radley ROMP site) and whether or not mineral working
[...]
onsider whether, pending the council’s determination of the 
application, it wishes to remain of the view that mineral working has 
permanently ceased within this limited part of the Radley ROMP site and so 
that there remains a duty on the Mineral Planning Authority to serve a 
Prohibition Order.  

 
 
Recommendation 
  
11. It is RECOMMENDED that the Planning & Regulation Committee’s 

previous conclusion from its meeting on 9 September 2019 (Minute 
39/19) that mineral working on the Radley ROMP site has 
permanently ceased and that there is a duty to serve a Prohibition 
Order be reviewed subject to the planning application submitted for 
processing plant, a conveyor and a Bailey Bridge for the removal of 
mineral extracted from part of the ROMP permission areas DD1 and 

Page 44



PN7 
 

DD2 being validated and pending the council’s determination of the 
planning application.  

 
 
 
 
SUSAN HALLIWELL 
Director for Planning and Place 
 
 
 
May 2020

Page 45



PN7 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



PN6 
 

Planning Report 
 

 
For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 9 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Division Affected:  Kennington and Radley 
 
Contact Officer:  David Periam Tel: 07824 545378 

 
Location:  Land at Thrupp Lane and Thrupp Farm, Radley. 
 
District Council Area:  Vale of White Horse  
 
Recommendation:  Reserve the review of two deemed determined 

ROMP permissions. 
 
 Location (see site plan Annex 1) 
 

1. The site is on the eastern outskirts of Abingdon, approximately 1km 
(0.6miles) south west of Radley village but within Radley Parish. 
 

Site and Setting  
 

2. The area is within the Oxford Green Belt. It is within an area of historic 
gravel extraction with open countryside beyond. The gravel extraction 
had been carried out by two companies: JS Curtis and Sons Ltd 
(Curtis), and H Tuckwell and Sons Ltd (Tuckwell) on two separate 
sites.  
  

3. On the west it is bounded by the White Horse Leisure Cent
[...]
tance the potential cumulation with the ROMP developments and the 
cumulative impact will need to addressed. Please could you therefore provide 
the details of the Bailey Bridge, processing plant and the conveyor. 
 

Thank you, 
 
David  
 
David Periam 
07824 545378 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



PN8 
 

For:  PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE – 1 June 2020  

By:    Director for Planning and Place 

 

 

Division Affected 

 

Division Affected:           All 

Contact Officers:  

 

David Periam, Interim Team Leader, Development Management  

Email: David.Periam@Oxfordshire.gov.uk  Mobile: 07824 545378 

David Flavin, Principal Planning Officer, Development Management 

Email David.Flavin@Oxfordshire.gov.uk   Mobile 07796 948386 

 

Recommendation  

The report recommends that the Schedule of Compliance Monitoring Visits in Annex 

1 and the Schedule of Enforcement Cases in Annex 2 be noted. 

Introduction 

 
1. This report updates members on the regular monitoring of minerals and waste 

planning permissions for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 and on the 
progress of planning enforcement cases. 
 

Compliance Monitoring Visits 

2. County Council officers endeavour to pursue and foster good working 
relationships with operators following the grant of planning permission.  The 
effective monitoring of sites can avoid problems developing and by acting in a 
proactive manner we can be a positive educator of good practice. This 
approach can avoid the necessity to act in a reactive way after problems 
emerge and can avoid the need for enforcement action. Through our efforts we 
seek to: 

 
I. identify potential problems early and avoid them developing; 
 

II. minimise the need to resort to enforcement or other action; 
 

PROGRESS REPORT ON MINERALS AND WASTE SITE MONITORING AND 

ENFORCEMENT 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8

mailto:David.Periam@Oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:David.Flavin@Oxfordshire.gov.uk


PN8 
 

III. encourage good pra
[...]
that harm 
or loss, or all of the circumstances in paragraph 133 of the NPPF apply. 

 
For other archaeological remains, the effect of a development proposal on the 
significance of the remains, either directly or indirectly, will be taken into account in 
determining  the application.  As such assets are also irreplaceable, the presumption 
will be in favour of the avoidance of harm.  The scale of the harm or loss will be 
weighed against this presumption and the significance of the heritage asset. 
 
Where harm to or loss of significance to the asset is considered to be justified, the 
harm should be minimised and mitigated by a programme of archaeological 
investigation, including excavation, recording and analysis.  Planning permission will 
not be granted until this programme has been submitted to, and approved by, the 
local planning authority, and development should not commence until these works 
have been satisfactorily undertaken by an appropriately qualified organisation.  The 
results and analysis of findings subsequent to the investigation should be published 
and made available to the Historic Environment Record (HER) and the relevant local 
and county authorities. 
 
  

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Extraction of mineral and restoration to Agriculture and Nature Conservation by infilling with imported inert materials on land to the west of Hatford Quarry, Fernham Road, Hatford, Faringdon - Application MW.0066/19
	7 Serving of the Prohibition Order for the Review of the Mineral Planning Permission (ROMP) at Thrupp Farm and Thrupp Lane, Radley
	PN_JUN0120R04 - Radley ROMP Annex 1
	PN_JUN0120R05 - Radley ROMP Annex 2

	8 Progress Report on Minerals and Waste Site Monitoring and Enforcement
	PN_JUN0120R07 - Monitoring & Enforcement Annex 1
	PN_JUN0120R08 - Monitoring & Enforcement Annex 2
	PN_JUN0120R09 - Monitoring & Enforcement Glossary

	9 Relevant Development Plan and other Policies



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 1 June 2020 commencing at 2.00 pm and 
finishing at 2.55 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Jeannette Matelot – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Damian Haywood 
Councillor Mrs Judith Heathcoat (In place of Councillor 
Mike Fox-Davies) 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Richard Webber 
 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington & J. Crouch (Law & Governance); R’ 
Wileman and D. Periam (Planning & Place) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
8. 

C. Kelham (Planning & Place) 
B. Stewart-Jones (Planning & Place) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



PN3 

15/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

 
Apology for Absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
 

 
Councillor Judith Heathcoat 

 
 

16/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Councillor Fitzgerald-O’Connor (Local Member) advised that she was the local 
member for Item 6 (Land to the West of Hatford Quarry – Application MW.0066/19). 
 

17/20 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March were approved. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

18/20 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 

 
Gemma Crossley (Agent for Hatford 
Quarry Ltd) 
 

 
6. Hatford Quarry – Application 
MW.0066/19 

 
 

19/20 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
There were no Chairman’s updates.  
 
 
 
 
 



PN3 

20/20 EXTRACTION OF MINERAL AND RESTORATION TO AGRICULTURE AND 
NATURE CONSERVATION BY INFILLING WITH IMPORTED INERT 
MATERIALS ON LAND TO THE WEST OF HATFORD QUARRY, FERNHAM 
ROAD, HATFORD, FARINGDON - APPLICATION MW.0066/19  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered (PN6) an application to extract 875,000 tonnes of mineral 
from a 23-hectare extension to the west of the existing Hatford Quarry and restoration 
of the quarry to agriculture using imported inert materials and materials from the site. 
The application had been considered against development plan policies and other 
material considerations and   recommended for the grant of conditional planning 
permission subject to the completion first of a legal agreement setting out a 20 years’ 
long term management of restored habitats, to be funded by the applicant  and a 
routeing agreement to ensure that HGVs followed the route approved for HGVs 
associated with the existing quarry. 
 
Gemma Crossley the Agent for the applicant was in attendance to respond to 
questions. 
 
Catherine Kelham presented the report along with a further comment from the 
Environmental Strategy Officer raising no objection to the proposed development 
subject to conditions requiring a barrier to protect trees and woodland to be put in 
place prior to commencement of site clearance and there after maintained for the 
duration of the development; that farming operations increased the level of soil 
organic matter to enhance soils and natural capital and that the Landscape and 
Ecological Management Plan included details of how agricultural operations would be 
conducted to protect the environmental areas from contamination with fertiliser, 
pesticide and herbicide drift and surface run off.  
 
Responding to: 
 
Councillor Johnston - she confirmed that about a million tonnes of material would be 
extracted and tipping undertaken as part of the restoration programme would be 
monitored. 
 
To Councillor Haywood who had raised the issue of a breach of condition at the site 
involving mud and sand deposits on the highway as detailed under Item 8 on this 
agenda she confirmed that recent resurfacing of the long haul road should help to 
resolve future issues. 
 
Councillor Heathcoat - there would be no change to the current operation of  the 
hydraulic breaker and with regard to lighting she suggested that the agent might be 
better placed to provide details for that element of the scheme. 
 
Mrs Crossley confirmed that no new lighting was proposed and other than headlights 
on vehicles in the new extraction would be restricted to existing operational areas 
such as the site office and weighbridge area and then only during operational hours 
such as early am or late pm during winter months. Lighting would be low level and 
downward facing. 
 



PN3 

Councillor Handley – a detailed dust management and monitoring plan would be 
conditioned with bunding along the northern boundary of phase one and moved south 
to the northern boundary of phase 2 and removed following the restoration of phase 
3.  There was also a bund on the southern site boundary to mitigate impacts on the 
footpath and would be in place for the duration of the works. 
 
Councillor Roberts – the noise from the breaker would be weighted to the human ear 
and assessed by the Environmental Health officer and factor into that assessment the 
issue of intermittent noise. 
 
Councillor Webber – there were currently 51 conditions which was not unusual. The 
list was to be finalised with every likelihood that that figure would reduce where some 
elements requested by different consultees could be merged into one condition. 
 
Responding to Councillor Haywood Mrs Crossley advised that were several reasons 
for not including the mineral processing plant in with the western extension 
application: 
 

 It was not just the processing plant that would have needed to be included, but 
also the silt ponds, internal roads, site office, weighbridge and access road. This 
supporting infrastructure was positioned in such a way that the red line around all 
of it would have been rather convoluted. 

 There was some life remaining on the existing planning permission which 
contained the processing plant and other supporting infrastructure and it made 
sense to ensure getting the western application approved prior to extending the 
life of the supporting infrastructure.  

 The red line boundary was smaller without the existing infrastructure being 
included, which made the planning application fee lower. 

 There were other amendments to submit under a Section 73 Variation of 
Condition application and so it made more sense to apply for one application 
incorporating the extension of time, following determination of the western 
extension application. 

 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Johnston seconded by Councillor Sanders 
and carried nem con) that subject to the applicant signing a Section 106 agreement 
for the matters outlined in Annex 2 to the report PN6 and a routeing agreement to 
ensure that HGVs follow the route approved for HGVs associated with the existing 
quarry that planning permission for MW.0066/19 be approved subject to conditions to 
be determined by the Director of Planning and Place, to include those set out in 
Annex 1 to the report PN6.  
 
 

21/20 SERVING OF THE PROHIBITION ORDER FOR THE REVIEW OF THE 
MINERAL PLANNING PERMISSION (ROMP) AT THRUPP FARM AND 
THRUPP LANE, RADLEY  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee had before it a report (PN7) on the issue of the serving of the 
Prohibition Order for the Review of the Mineral Planning Permission (ROMP) at 
Thrupp Farm and Thrupp Farm, Radley which it had resolved to progress at its 



PN3 

meeting on 9 September 2019. The report set out the issue to be considered which 
was whether the recent submission of a related planning application for a processing 
plant, conveyor and Bailey bridge for the removal of the mineral from part of the 
ROMP site changed the committee’s previous decision as to whether mineral working 
from the ROMP had permanently ceased or not and therefore the duty to serve a 
Prohibition Order or not. 
 
However, since the publication of the report, on Wednesday 27 May, officers had 
received a lengthy Counsel’s opinion and summary written statement from the agent 
for H. Tuckwell and Sons Ltd and John Curtis and Sons Ltd. The Counsel’s opinion 
had raised various points on which officers considered advice needed to be obtained 
from the council’s own Counsel before officers could reasonably advise the 
committee with regard to the information contained therein. Given the late receipt of 
the information, it had not been possible to obtain further Counsel’s opinion on behalf 
of the council prior to the committee meeting and therefore officers were now 
recommending that the committee defers consideration of item 7 to its next 
committee meeting on 20 July 2020. If members were minded to do so then officers 
would not progress service of the Prohibition Order pending the outcome of 
members’ consideration of the item at that committee meeting.  
 
The Committee also noted that a submission has also been received from Radley 
Parish Council stating that they would wish to make counter representations at the 
July meeting in respect of any further consideration to set aside the prohibition order 
which they fully supported. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) that the Planning & Regulation Committee’s previous 
conclusion from its meeting on 9 September 2019 (Minute 39/19) that mineral 
working on the Radley ROMP site had permanently ceased and that there was a duty 
to serve a Prohibition Order be reviewed at its meeting on 20 July 2020  
in the light of the new planning application submitted for processing plant, a conveyor 
and a Bailey Bridge for the removal of mineral extracted from part of the ROMP 
permission areas DD1 and DD2 and the Counsel’s opinion and Written Statement 
provided on behalf of H. Tuckwell and Sons Ltd and John Curtis and Sons Ltd and 
received on the 27 May 2020. 

 
 

22/20 PROGRESS REPORT ON MINERALS AND WASTE SITE MONITORING 
AND ENFORCEMENT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Committee considered (PN8) a report on the regular monitoring of minerals and 
waste planning permissions for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 and 
progress of planning enforcement cases. 
 
Presenting the report David Periam and along with Bill Stewart-Jones responded to 
members’ questions as follows: 
 
Regarding Shellingford Quarry extensive tarmacking would improve the situation with 
regard to mud on the road.  Similarly, as reported under Item 6, improvements had 
been made to the haul road at the Hatford site to improve conditions there. 



PN3 

 
Shipton on Cherwell - a S73 application had been submitted to address some of the 
breaches there and that was currently being validated. 
 
Sutton Courtenay Landfill site - Councillor Webber had referred to a number of 
complaints received regarding odour.  Mr Periam advised that he was unaware of any 
such complaints but undertook to speak with Councillor Webber after the meeting. 
 
Councillor Roberts - the County Council did not specifically send out a questionnaire 
to parish councils regarding performance but there were a number of liaison groups 
operating at a number of the larger sites where issues were discussed and parishes 
represented.  He would also look into the number  of visits in Cherwell which 
Councillor Roberts had felt were low. 
 
Alkerton - Mr Stewart-Jones confirmed minerals were being removed under the old 
permission as part of the ROMP. Regarding land south of Barford Road Mr Periam 
undertook to look into the issue of unauthorised deposit of waste and respond to 
Councillor Reynolds after the meeting. 
 
Regarding Harwell UKAE Mr Stewart-Jones advised that he had been due to try and 
visit the site but the Covid restrictions had prevented that.  Mr Periam added that 
Harwell was a secure and strictly regulated site and because of that it had been 
generally felt to be low priority for additional visits to those already carried out by the 
nuclear regulatory authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) that the Schedule of Compliance Monitoring Visits in Annex 
1 and the Schedule of Enforcement Cases in Annex 2 to the report PN8 be noted 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 


